
DATE: May 1 1,2009 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: Docket No: 090009-EI; Company Name: Progress Energy Florida, Inc.; 

James E. Breman, Senior Analyst - PSC, Division of Economic Regulation 

Dale N. Mailhot, Assistant Director, Division of Regulatory Compliance rn 
Audit Purpose: Nuclear Uprate Costs for Crystal River Unit 3; 
Company Code: E1801; Audit Control No: 08-248-2-3; 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a copy of 
this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it 
should send a response to the Office of the Commission Clerk. There are confidential work 
papers associated with this audit. 

DNM/tbm 
Attachment: Audit Report 

CC: Division of Regulatory Compliance (Salak, Mailhot, Harvey, 

Office of Commission Clerk (2) 
General Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 

District Offices, File Folder) 

Mr. Paul Lewis, Jr. 
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 

Mr. John T. Burnett 
Progress Energy Service Company, LLC 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733-4042 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DIVISION OF REGULA TORY COMPLIA NCE 
BUREAU OF AUDITING 

Tampa District Office 

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. 

NUCLEAR COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT THREE - UPRATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2008 

DOCKET NO. 090009-El 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 08-248-2-3 

oseph W. Rohrbacher, District 
Supervisor 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUDITORS REPORT PAGE 

I . PURPOSE .................................................................................................................. 1 

II . OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES .......................................................................... 2 

111 . FINDINGS 

1 . DEFERRED TAX CARRYING COST .................................................................. 4 

2 . JOINT OWNER BILLINGS .................................................................................. 7 

3 . ROYALTY AGREEMENTS ................................................................................. 9 

4 . CAPITAL ASSET TRANSFER TO PLANT IN SERVICE ................................... 1 1 

IV . EXHIBITS' 

1 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-I - RETAIL REVENUE REQUIREMENT ......................... 13 

2 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-3 - CONSTRUCTION CARRYING COST ........................ 15 

3 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-3A - DEFERRED TAX CARRYING COST ....................... 17 

4 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-3B - CONSTRUCTION PERIOD INTEREST ................... 19 

5 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-4 . RECOVERABLE O&M EXPENDITURES ................... 21 

6 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-6 . CONSTRUCTION EXPENDITURES .......................... 22 

7 . 2008 SCHEDULE T-9 . FINAL TRUE-UP AMOUNT ........................................ 23 

' Schedules included in the company's filing that did not contain information reviewed by the audit staff is not 
incorporated in this report . 



DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE 
AUDITORS REPORT 

APRIL 23,2009 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the 
agreed upon objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit 
service request dated January 12, 2009. We have applied these procedures to the 
attached schedules prepared by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. in support of its 2008 
filing for Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause relief in Docket No. 090009-El. 

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards 
found in the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. This report 
is based on agreed upon procedures and the report is intended only for internal 
Commission use. 

- 1  - 



OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES 

GENERAL 

To verify that the company’s 2008 Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause (NCRC) filings in 
Docket No. 090009-El are consistent and in compliance with Section 366.93, F.S. and 
Chapter 25-6.0423, F.A.C. 

SPECIFIC 

1. Objective: Verify that the company’s filing is properly recorded on its books and 
records according to the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Uniform System of 
Accounts. (USoA) 
Procedures: We reconciled the company’s filing to the general ledger and verified 
that the costs incurred were posted to the proper account. 

2. Objective: Verify that Schedule T-I is accurately calculated and that it includes the 
correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 2008 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly revenue 
requirement accruals displayed on Schedule T-I to the supporting schedules in the 
company’s 2008 NCRC filing. 

3. Objective: Verify that the carrying cost amounts displayed on Schedule T-3, which 
rolls forward to Schedule T-I, are accurately calculated and that they include the 
correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 2008 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the carrying cost accruals 
displayed on Schedule T-3 to the supporting schedules in the company’s 2008 
NCRC filing. We recalculated a sample of the Allowance for Funds Used During 
Construction (AFUDC) balances displayed as Other Cost in the filing and reconciled 
the rates applied by the company to the approved AFUDC rates in Order No. PSC- 
05-0945-FOF-El. issued September 28, 2005. Audit Finding No. 3 provides 
information concerning the company’s adjustment to remove the cost associated 
with the Measurement Uncertainty Recapture (MUR) phase of the CR3 Uprate that 
was transferred to plant-in-service in 2008. 

4. Objective: Verify that the Deferred Tax Return Requirement amount displayed on 
Schedule T-3A, which rolls forward to Schedule T-I, is accurately calculated and 
that it includes the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 
2008 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly deferred tax 
carrying cost accruals displayed on Schedule T-3A to the supporting schedules in 
the company’s 2008 NCRC filing. We recalculated a sample of the monthly carrying 
cost balances for deferred tax assets based on the equity and debt components 
established in Order No. PSC-05-0945-FOF-El. 

5. Obiective: Verify that the Construction Period Interest (CPI) amount displayed on 

- 2 -  



Schedule T-36, which rolls forward to Schedule T-3A, is accurately calculated and 
that it includes the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 
2008 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly CPI accruals 
displayed on Schedule T-3B to the supporting schedules in the company’s 2008 
NCRC filing. We recalculated the company’s CPI rate and reconciled the component 
balances to the company’s general ledger. Audit Finding No. 1 provides information 
concerning the company’s deferred tax carrying cost calculation reflected on 
Schedule T-3B of the filing. 

6. Objective: Verify that the Recoverable Operation and Maintenance Expense Costs 
(O&M) displayed on Schedule T-4, which rolls forward to Schedule T-I,  are 
accurately calculated and are supported by original source documentation. 
Procedures: We recalculated a sample of the monthly jurisdictional O&M costs 
accruals displayed on Schedule T-4 of the company’s 2008 filing. We sampled and 
verified the administrative and general cost accruals and traced the invoiced 
amounts to supporting documentation. 

7. Objective: Verify that the jurisdictional nuclear construction amounts, displayed on 
Schedule T-6 of the company’s 2008 filing, which rolls forward to Schedule T-3, are 
accurately calculated and are supported by original source documentation. 
Procedures: We recalculated a sample of monthly jurisdictional nuclear construction 
accruals displayed on Schedule T-6 of the company’s 2008 NCRC filing. We 
sampled and verified the project management and power block engineering accruals 
and traced the invoiced amounts to supporting documentation. We sampled 
company salary expense accruals and the respective overhead burdens the 
company applied. We recalculated and verified the joint owner billings that reduced 
the company’s eligible carrying cost for the CR3 Uprate project. We reconciled the 
jurisdictional factors applied by the company to the eligible carrying cost to the 
factors approved in Order No. PSC-06-0972-FOF-E1, issued November 22, 2006. 
Audit Finding No. 2 provides information concerning the company’s joint owner 
billings reflected on Schedule T-6 of the filing. Audit Finding No. 3 provides 
information concerning potential royalty payments from contractors that could 
reduce the overall cost of the CR3 Uprate in future periods. 

8. Objective: Verify that Schedule T-9 is accurately calculated and that it includes the 
correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 2008 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly true-ups 
displayed on Schedule T-9 to the supporting schedules in the company‘s 2008 
NCRC filing. 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 1 

SUBJECT: DEFERRED TAX CARRYING COST 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: In its filing, Schedule T-36, the company included the following 
balances. 

Beginning January Ending Balance Average 
Additions @01/31/08 Monthly Balance @ O l  /o 1 /ZOO8 

$35,719,834 $2,158,001 $37,877,835 $36,798.835 

The average monthly balance on this schedule is used to calculate a monthly 
Construction Period Interest (CPI) accrual which is carried forward to Schedule T-3A 
and included in the calculation of the Deferred Tax Carrying Cost on the accrued 
construction cost balance. 

Our audit procedures included reconciling the beginning balances used in the current 
company filing to the ending balances displayed in the prior company filing in Docket 
No. 080009-El. We found that the December 2007 ending balance for accrued 
construction cost was $32,096,703 on Schedule T-36, which does not reconcile with 
the beginning balance displayed in the company's calculation above. 2 

The company provided the following response for the difference that we found. 

The calculation on T-36 Line 5 was incorrect in the 2006 and 2007 True-Up Filings 
because CPl was being calculated on a cash accounting basis using T-3, Line 1. CPl 
is actually calculated on an accrual accounting basis so the Total Jurisdictional 
Generation Cost (less non-cash accruals) on T-6 should be used on T-36. The 
corrected 2006 and 2007 schedules are attached and the January 1, 2008 beginning 
balance reflected these corrections in the €stirnated/Actual filing in Docket 080009, 
Exhibit LC-2. 

We verified that the ActuaIlEstimated schedules for year 2008 provided by the 
company in its response contained the corrected December 2007 ending balance of 
$35,7 1 9,834 . 3  

We evaluated the company's adjustment and its affect on the 2008 Total Revenue 
Requirement of $7,555,938 which is displayed on Schedule T-I.  Using the company's 
corrected calculation in the current filing4, we removed the company's beginning 
balance of $35,719,834 for January 2008 which is displayed on Schedule T-38 and 
replaced it with the actual beginning balance of $32,096,703 from the prior years filing. 

See Direct Testimonv of Will Garret. Exhibit WG-1. Schedule T-36, Page 2, Commission Clerk Document No. 

See Direct Testimonv of Lori Cross. Exhibit LC-2. Schedule AE3B. Paqe 1. Commission Clerk Document No. 

The company's adjustment did not affect the nuclear cost recovery amount that was approved in Order No. PSC- 

;1514-8. filed on February 28, 2008. 

03561-8. filed on May 1. 2008. 

08-0749-FOF-EI, issued November 12,2008, for the NCRC filings in 2006 or 2007 in Docket No. 080009-El. 

4 

- 4 -  



We calculated a revised Total Revenue Requirement of $7,550,893 which would 
decrease the current period Total Revenue Requirement by $5,045. ($7,555,938 - 
$7,550,893) 

Additionally, we estimate that, had the company revised and corrected the two prior 
year filings for 2006 and 2007 in the current 2008 filing, the current period Total 
Revenue Requirement would be $7,564,213, which is $8,275 above the current 
requested revenue requirement of $7,555,938. ($7,564.21 3 - $7,555,938) 

Our calculations of the differences discussed above are displayed on the following 
page. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None, informational only 

- 5 -  



Schedule T-1 

Filing - 2006 Actual Audit Audit to Actual 
Construction Carrying Cost Revenue Requirement 

Current Filing (a) Adjusted Company Filing (b) 

Recoverable OBM Revenue Requirement 
Deferred Tax Asset Carwino Cost . -  
Other 

Total Period Rev Req 

Filing - 2007 

Recoverable OBM Revenue Requirement 
Deferred Tax Asset Carrying Cost 3,053 3,053 
Other 

Total Period Rev Req $928.895 $928,895 

Construction Carrying Cost Revenue Requirement $925,842 $925.842 

Filinq - 2008 

Construction Carrying Cost Revenue Requirement $6,072,267 $6,072,267 
Recoverable OBM Revenue Requirement 166.588 166,588 

Deferred Tax Asset Carrying Cost 61,655 56,610 ($5,045) 
Other 1,255,428 1,255,428 

Total Period Rev Req $7.555.938 $7,550,893 ($5.045) 

Adjusted Company Filing (c) 
Audit Audit to Actual 

$18 $18 

$18 $18 

$925.842 

5,355 $2,302 

$931,197 $2,302 

$6,072,267 
166.588 

1,255,428 
69,930 $8.275 

$7,564,213 $8.275 

a - Includes the company's correction to Dec-07 ending balance in Schedule T-36 
b ~ Only removes the company's correction to Dec-07 ending balance in Schedule T-36 

c - Includes and restates the effect of the company's correction to all schedules for all years. 

, 

-6- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 2 

SUBJECT: JOINT OWNER BILLINGS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The Company’s 2008 filing, Schedule T-6, included $5,194,525 for 
joint owner billings by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF) for the Crystal River Unit 3 
(CR3) Uprate project costs. 

We provided information to Commission staff on an error we found in the company’s 
calculation of joint owner billings in its 2007 filing in our report issued May 27, 2008. 
The company explained the cause for the error and indicated that it would correct and 
true-up the error we found and all subsequent errors discovered in the 2008 period in 
its 2008 filing. 

Our audit procedures included an analysis and recalculation of the joint owner billing 
cost displayed in the company’s filing. We also requested verification and support for 
the error correction that is discussed above. 

We have determined that the company did not correct the error in its power plant 
billing system until September 2008. The initial $32,645 unrecovered joint owner 
billing error that we discovered in December 2007 has increased to $191,974 as of 
September 2008 when the error in the company’s power plant billing system was 
finally corrected. See the attached schedule for details and our calculations. 

The company did not bill the joint owners for the unrecovered cost determined above 
until March 15, 2009. Therefore, the net generation costs $46,823,983 reflected on 
Schedule T-6 of the filing in 2008 is overstated by 5191,974 which represents the 
amount owed by the company’s joint owners as of December 31,2008. 

We estimate that the effect of the joint owner billing error on the company’s filing is as 
follows. 

1. The total jurisdictional construction cost carried forward to Schedule T-3 of the filing is 
overstated by $135,528. ($191,974 x ,70597 jurisdictional factor)6 

2. The total return requirement calculated on Schedule T-3 and carried forward to Schedule 
T- I  is overstated by $1,426. [($135,528 x 0.8895% gross equity rate) + ($135,528 x 
0.1626% debt rate)] 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None, informational only. 

See Direct Testimonv of Jeffery Small, Exhibit JAS-1, Paae 5. Commission Clerk Document No. 06094-8. filed on 

See the Jurisdictional Separation Study that was included in the “Settlement Agreement” which was approved in 

5 

?gust 5. 2008. 

Order No. PSC-05-0495-S-EI, issued September 28. 2005 in Docket No. 05007-El. 

- 7 -  



Schedule T-6 Jan-08 Feb-08 Mar-08 Apr-08 May-08 Jun-08 
Construction Additions $3,095,762 $3,342,526 $2,543,921 $3,308,930 $3,583,164 $9,371,103 
Joint-Owner Billing calculated at 8.2194% $254,453 $274,736 $209,095 $271,974 $294,515 $770,248 

Joint Owner Billing per Sch. T-6 $294,728 $262,087 $199,912 $264,720 $272,504 $691,641 

Company corrections 
Adjusted Joint Owner Billing 

0 - 0 J44,7101 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 
$250,018 $262,087 $199,912 $264,720 $272,504 $691,641 

Difference $4,435 $12,649 $9,183 $7,254 $22,011 $78,607 

Schedule T-6 Jul-08 Aug-08 Sep-08 OCt-08 Nov-08 Dec-08 
Construction Additions $4,700,414 $6,342,159 $1,453,962 $4,960,645 $10,108,879 $12,325,839 
Joint-Owner Billing calculated at 8.2194% $386,346 $521,287 $1 19,507 $407,735 $830,889 $1,013,110 

Joint Owner Billing per Sch. T-6 
Company corrections 
Adjusted Joint Owner Billing 

$376,823 $505,619 $174,077 $353,165 $786,168 $1,013,082 

$376,823 $505,619 $174,077 $353,165 $830,878 $1,013,082 

0 - 0 44.710 - 0 - 0 - 0 - 

Difference $9,523 $1 5,668 ($54,570) $54,570 $1 1 $28 

Sum of January to December 2008 difference 
Remove September - December difference 
Sum of January to August 2008 error 
Add December 2007 error 
Total Joint Owner billing error 

$159,370 
- 39 (not material) 

$1 59,330 
32.645 

$191,975 

- 8 -  



AUDIT FINDING NO. 3 

SUBJECT: ROYALTY AGREEMENTS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: 

The information on this page is confidential 

- 9 -  



The information on this page is confidential 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None, informational only. 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 4 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL ASSET TRANSFER TO PLANT IN SERVICE 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The Company’s 2008 filing, Schedule T-3, includes a reduction of 
$7,872,244 in jurisdictional costs associated with the Measurement Uncertainty 
Recapture (MUR) phase of the CR3 Uprate project that was placed in service in 
January 2008. 

On September 19, 2008, PEF filed a petition to increase its base rates to recover 
$8,030,267 of jurisdictional cost associated with the MUR that was placed in service in 
January 2008.’ The company’s petition was approved in Order No. PSC-08-0779- 
TRF-El, issued November 26, 2008. The order also put the company on notice that, if 
the approved amount was revised based on a final audit and review of the 2008 
construction expenditures then the annual revenue requirement would have to be 
recalculated. It would also require a corresponding true-up of the revenues already 
collected and a revision to the related tariffs. 

Our audit procedures included steps to reconcile the filing to the Commission 
approved MUR recovery balance discussed above. We have determined that there is 
a difference of $158,023 of jurisdictional cost between the filing and the amount 
approved in the order referenced above. ($8,030,267 - $7,872,244) 

The company explained that the difference can be attributed to the following issues 
and provided the schedule on the following page to reconcile the difference. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

The MUR recovery amount requested and approved in the order was based on the 
company’s balances portrayed in the Estimated/Actual NCRC filing for 2008. * 
The company stated that after the base rate increase was approved on November 26, 
2008, a further analysis of the MUR phase cost resulted in adjustments to the in-service 
amounts originally requested. 

The base rate revenue requirements approved in the order were $1,297,979 while the 
adjusted base rate revenue requirements reflected in the filing are $1,310,243. The 
difference of $12,264 would not impact the base rate increases as approved. 

We reviewed and recalculated the company’s assertions above and have determined 
that the difference, as noted above, would increase the base rates approved in the 
order by 0.934 percent. ($12,264/$1,279,979) 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None, informational only 

See Prowess Enerav Florida, lnc’s Petition for Expedited Commission Approval of Base Rate Increase for Cost 
Associated with the MUR Phase of the CR3 UDrate Proiect, Docket No. 080603-El. Commission Clerk Document 
No. 08840-08. filed on Seotember 19. 2008. 

7 

See Direct Testimony oi Lori Cross: Exhibit LC-2. Appendix A. Commission Clerk Document No. 03561-8. filed on 8 

May 1,2008. 

- 1 1  - 



Base Rate NCRC Difference Explanation of NCRC Amounts 

Actual amount spent was $9,643,060 including $543,949 incurred for Cost of 
$9'332'412 $9'099'1 l 1  ($233'301) removal which should be excluded. ($9,643,060 - $543,949 = $9,099,111) 

Gross Plant in Service 

Less Joint Owner Allocation l767.068) f702.319) 64.749 Joint Owners do not pay AFUDC so calculation should be excluded 

PEF Portion of MUR Cost $8,565,344 $8,396,792 ($168.552) 

Jurisdictional Amount (93.753%) $8.030.267 $7.R72 744 ($158.023) 

- 1 2 -  



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 1 of 2 

- 1 3 -  



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 2 of 2 

m m 111 M 111 lo Ip 

$,I12 1.012 r , m  7m 10,076 

- 14 - 



EXHIBIT 2 
Page I of 2 

- 15-  



EXHIBIT 2 
Page 2 of 2 

FLMUDA PUBLIC SEWCE COMMISSION 

CWPrnY: 

WMT NO.: 
h o o m - - F L  

I 7 

8 

0 I 

- 1 6 -  



- 1 7 -  



EXHIBIT 3 
Page 2 of 2 

4.a- 

- 1 8 -  



- 1 9 -  



EXHIBIT 4 
Page 2 of 2 

FLORIDA P U W C  SERVICE CCMMISSU3N 

- 20 - 



EXHIBIT 5 

U 

1 4  
ID 

n 

al 

-21  - 



EXHIBIT 6 

- 22 - 



EXHIBIT 7 
Page I of 2 

FLORIDA RUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

so 80 M u) $0 W W 

0 

0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8a Lo Lo $a $0 SO so 

- 23 - 



EXHIBIT 7 
Page 2 of 2 

1 NFR R ~ w r  (m* oi Rsnnw laxer) Io Io W w IO 

0 0 

- 24 - 


